
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 

SUPPORT) will be held in THE WREN ROOM, THE COUNTRYSIDE 
CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK, BRAMPTON 
ROAD, HUNTINGDON PE29 6DB on TUESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 
2009 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE VENUE AND START TIME 
DIRECTIONS ARE ATTACHED AT THE BACK OF THE AGENDA 

 
 

 

Contact 
(01480) 

 

 APOLOGIES   
 
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13th January 2009. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 

 

 In accordance with the agreed procedure, Members are invited to 
note the Plan and comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. A copy of the current Forward Plan is attached. 
 
 

 

4. REGIONAL SCALE SETTLEMENT STUDY   
 

 

 To receive a verbal update by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
 

 

5. THE LOCAL INVESTMENT FRAMEWORK  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the Local 
Investment Framework. 
 
(A copy of the Huntingdonshire Local Investment Framework Final 
Report is enclosed for Members of the Panel only). Copies of 
appendices are available on request or at:- 
 
http://teams.huntsdc.gov.uk/Planning/planning%20policy/Local%20In

R Probyn 
388430 



 
vestment%20Framework/09-01-
23%20HDC%20LIF%20Final%20Report%20Appendices.pdf) 
 
 
 

6. SECTION 106 WORKING GROUP  (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Section 106 Working Group. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Administration, 
the programme of studies. 
 
 

M
[...]
e – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 13 
January 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, J T Bell, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, A N Gilbert, 
P M D Godfrey, D Harty, Ms S Kemp, 
L W McGuire, M F Newman, R G Tuplin and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P H Dakers. 

   
   . 
 
 

66. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th December 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

67. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

68. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 
Members requested that reports on the Local Investment Framework, 
the deliberations of the Structure Review Working Group and the 
Masterplan for land east of Sapley Square be submitted to future 
meetings of the Panel.  The Great Fen Masterplan had been 
previously identified as an item which the Panel wished to consider 
and the Chairman reported that the contents of the collaboration 
agreement would be available at a later date. Further information was 
also sought on proposals for land adjacent to the Grant Cinema, 
Ramsey and the Supplementary Planning Document for developer 
contributions. 
 
Having regard to forthcoming decisions on grant and awards, the 
Chairman urged Members to make any comments on the applications 
direct to the relevant Executive Councillor in advance of their 
deliberations. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



69. IMPROVEMENT WORKS TO CAR PARKS AT HUNTINGDON AND 
ST NEOTS RAIL STATIONS   

 
 Further to Minute No. 08/ 64, the Chairman reported on the 

circumstances surrounding the decision not to invite representatives 
of First Capital Connect and Network Rail to attend the meeting.  
These related to ongoing discussions between the Council as the 
Local Planning Authority and Network Rail over permitted 
development rights. The Chairman then welcomed the District 
Council’s Transportation Team Leader who had been invited to the 
meeting to provide an update on these matters. 
 
By way of introduction, the Transportation Team Leader explained 
that improvements to the car parking facilities at both Huntingdon and 
St Neots Stations had been agreed as part of negotiations concerning 
the award of the railway franchise to First Capital Connect.  Members 
were then acquainted with the background to the ongoing discussions 
between the Local Planning Authority and Network Rail.  Arising from 
the expansion proposals, the Panel expressed concerns about 
vehicular access to the St Neots Station and the Western Car Park in 
Huntingdon. 
 
In discussing the current situation, Members commented that any 
changes to vehicular access at Huntingdon Station could not be 
considered in isolation from the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan, 
and the parking capacity problems experienced by off-peak travellers 
in the Town.  Members also queried the impact that the outcome of 
current enquires concerning permitted development rights would have 
on the situation.   
 
The Panel discussed connections between train and bus services 
operating from the Huntingdon and St. Neots Stations. Problems in 
this respect were particularly apparent in St. Neots. The Panel were 
informed that while Stagecoach had already been advised of these 
problems, Councillor P L E Bucknell would be meeting with bus 
companies to discuss the matter in the near future. 
 
 

70. SOCIAL CONSEQUENCES OF ALCOHOL ABUSE   
 

 Further to Minute No. 08/31 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Working Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel were acquainted with the outcome of the deliberations of the 
Social Consequences of Alcohol Abuse Working Group which had 
been established to consider the problem of alcohol abuse and its 
social consequences. 
 
In considering the Working Group’s report, Councillor L W McGuire 
outlined his continuing concerns at the Local Strategic Partnership’s 
decision not to support an application for funding to implement the 
County-Wide Alcohol Strategy as an investment proposal for reward 
monies from the Local Public Service Agreement. In his view, this 
would have resulted in a co-ordinated approach being taken to 
tackling problems associated with alcohol consumption. 
 
Members also emphasised the need to emphasise to enforcement 
agencies to make full use of the powers available to them to tackle 

2



the effects of alcohol misuse and resultant public disorder. A 
suggestion was made that the wording of the recommendations 
should be strengthened accordingly.  Having agreed that the study 
should be revisited towards the end of the year, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to the amendment of recommendation (c) by the 

Head of Administration after consultation with the Chairman 
in accordance with the views set out above, the Working 
Group’s report and recommendations be endorsed for 
submission to the Cabinet. 

 
 

71. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies.  In doing so, Councillors 
Harty and McGuire reported on the investigations being undertaken 
by the Working Groups reviewing the Section 106 process and 
maximising Council income respectively. 
 
In considering future potential areas for study, the Panel’s attention 
was drawn to the list of suggestions for studies which had previously 
been identified. It was decided that the Council’s future borrowing 
arrangements should be considered following the forthcoming 
meeting of the Corporate and Strategic Framework Panel. In light of 
the ongoing review of the Council’s political management structure 
and the potential change to the overview and scrutiny arrangements, 
it was agreed that it would not be appropriate to start any fresh 
studies before the commencement of the new Municipal Year.  . 
 

72. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s progress to-date on issues that had been 
previously discussed. 
 
The Panel were acquainted with the deliberations of the Countywide 
Freight Quality Partnership with regard to parking for Heavy 
Commercial Vehicles.  The Central Services Manager was asked to 
establish the current situation with regard to the Alconbury site and to 
the outcome of discussions at the first meeting of the three County 
group which had been established to pool information and develop an 
Heavy Commercial Vehicle Strategy. 
 
The Chairman reported on his recent discussions with the Executive 
Councillor and the Director of Environmental and Community 
Services concerning the Great Fen Project. Having discussed the 
Panel’s representation at a forthcoming meeting with business 
representatives it was agreed that Councillor M G Baker should chair 
the meeting on local procurement on 12th March 2009. 
 
 

3



73. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council’s decisions s
[...]
L
 E
 B
u
c
k
n
e
ll 

 

 S
e
rv
ic
e
 S
u
p
p
o
rt
 

 

 

 G
re
a
t 
F
e
n
 M
a
s
te
rp
la
n
 

   

 C
a
b
in
e
t 

 

 2
3
 A
p
r 
2
0
0
9
 

 

 N
o
n
e
 

 

 M
a
lc
o
lm
 S
h
a
rp
, 
D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
f 
O
p
e
ra
ti
o
n
a
l 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 T
e
l 
N
o
 0
1
4
8
0
 3
8
8
3
0
1
 o
r 
e
m
a
il 

M
a
lc
o
lm
.S
h
a
rp
@
h
u
n
ts
d
c
.g
o
v
.u
k
 

 

 C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

p
ro
c
e
s
s
 i
n
 

p
re
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
. 
 

 P
 L
 E
 B
u
c
k
n
e
ll 

 

 S
e
rv
ic
e
 S
u
p
p
o
rt
 

 

 

 L
e
is
u
re
 F
a
c
ili
ti
e
s
 

S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

   

 C
a
b
in
e
t 

 

 2
3
 A
p
r 
2
0
0
9
 

 

 L
e
is
u
re
 F
a
c
ili
ti
e
s
 

S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

 

 M
s
 J
 P
e
a
d
o
n
, 
L
e
is
u
re
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 

M
a
n
a
g
e
r 
T
e
l 
N
o
 0
1
4
8
0
 3
8
8
0
4
8
 o
r 
e
m
a
il 

J
o
.P
e
a
d
o
n
@
h
u
n
ts
d
c
.g
o
v
.u
k
 

 

   
 D
 B
 D
e
w
 a
n
d
 L
 

M
 S
im
p
s
o
n
 

 

 S
e
rv
ic
e
 D
e
liv
e
ry
 

 

  10



  
 

CABINET 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

19TH FEBRUARY 2009 
 
10TH FEBRUARY 2009 
 

 

THE LOCAL INVESTMENT FRAMEWORK 
 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members on the importance of 

the work in Developing a Local Investment Framework for 
Huntingdonshire and to briefly explain what it contains and how it will 
be used to deliver growth in the district. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A Local Investment Framework (LIF) is now a requirement of ‘PPS12: 

Local Spatial Planning’ where it states that Core strategies should be 
about delivery whereas in the past too much emphasis has been put 
on process of doing a plan.  The purpose of a LIF is to determine the 
level of local and strategic infrastructure required to support the level 
of new development coming forward in Huntingdonshire up to 2026. 
Huntingdonshire’s Core strategy will be the subject of an Examination 
In Public by an independent inspector and the LIF will be part of the 
evidence to identify how and when the infrastructure will be
[...]
trict 
Council, recovery is pursued by the Division responsible for the 
service to which the benefit relates. The situation is also monitored 
by the officer in the Policy and Strategic Services Division to ensure 
that recovery arrangements are pursued and that payments are not 
overlooked.

7. METHODOLOGY 

7.1 At the outset of the review, the Group met with the Leader of the 
Council, Councillor I C Bates and the Executive Councillor for 
Operational and Countryside Services, Councillor C R Hyams to 
ensure that the review did not duplicate similar inquiries being 
initiated by the Executive. As a result of those discussions, it was 
agreed that the study on this matter should be undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. The Working Group’s remit was 

“to investigate the Section 106 process adopted by the Council 
including the relationship with other infrastructure partners and 
make recommendations if improvements are thought to be 
necessary”.

7.2 The Working Group has subsequently met on a number of 
occasions over the ensuing months and has received information on 
the current process and its operation from:- 

the Head of Planning Services and Development Control 
Manager
the Head of Operations 
the Head of Housing Services and Housing Policy 
Enabling Officer 
the Policy & Strategic Services Manager and Policy 
Officer; and 
the Head of Legal Services.

7.3 This has included details of the way in which Section 106 
Agreements are negotiated, the role of the Section 106 Advisory 
Group, expenditure of Section 106 receipts, the provision of 
affordable housing, the role of the Legal Division in the preparation 
and enforcement of agreements and the compilation and 
monitoring of the Council’s Section 106 database which records 

19



monetary and non monetary benefits generated by agreements and 
their expenditure. 

7.4 Information was obtained from similar scrutiny reviews carried out 
by other local authorities. Of those available, details of the studies 
undertaken by Bradford, Stoke on Trent City Council and Cardiff 
County Council were provided to members of the Working Group. 
In considering the reviews and recommendations, the Working 
Group was pleased that a significant number of the concerns and 
issues raised in those reports had already been addressed and 
measures implemented in Huntingdonshire. 

7.5  Having regard to the role of partners in the negotiation and delivery 
of agreements, the Working Group also met with representatives of 
NHS Cambridgeshire, Cambridgeshire Constabulary and 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service. Representatives of 
Cambridgeshire County Council declined to attend one of the 
Working Group’s meetings but a paper outlining the Section 106 
process adopted by the County Council and how their requirements 
were determined was provided for the Group’s attention. 
Subsequently, in their capacity as County Councillors, Councillors 
Harty and Downes met relevant County Council Officers to discuss 
the County Council’s role in the process and its treatment and 
expenditure of Section 106 receipts. 

7.7  From the discussions it emerged that NHS Cambridgeshire has only 
become involved in the Section 106 negotiation process in recent 
years and is being encouraged to develop funding formulae to 
provide evidence of infrastructure deficits to assist in Section 106 
negotiations. Although Cambridgeshire Constabulary and 
Cambridgeshire Fire  and Rescue Service are consulted on planning 
applications, they are not involved in the negotiation of Section 106 
agreements. It is anticipated that the emerging Supplementary 
Planning Document on Planning Obligations will help define who 
should be consulted formally.

8. DELIBERATIONS 

8.1 The Working Group raised a series of questions with the Head of 
Planning Services and the Development Control Manager arising 
from their initial investigations. A copy of the answers provided by 
the Head of Planning Services is available on 
[...]
the process rolls 
forward.  The report is in tabular form and comprises a brief synopsis 
of the Panel’s decisions and the subsequent action taken. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Panel are requested to note the contents of the attached report. 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Minutes and Reports of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance/ 
Service Support) 
 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs C Bulman –Democratic Services Officer 
 (((( (01480) 388234 
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

39



  

Panel  
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 
 

 

 
 
 
10/06/08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
09/09/08 
 
 
 
 
 
13/01/09 

HEAVY GOODS VEHICLE PARKING IN THE 
DISTRICT 
 
Endorsed the Working Group’s report and 
recommendations for submission of the Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of Administration was asked to establish the 
current position with regard to the Panel’s 
recommendations following their referral to the Freight 
Quality Partnership. 
 
 
Central Services Manager asked to establish the 
current situation with regard to the possible re-opening 
of the Alconbury site and the outcome of discussions 
at the first meeting of the three county group. 

 
 
 
Recommendations endorsed by the 
Cabinet at their meeting on 26th June 
2008. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Freight Quality Partnership has now 
met. 
 
 
 
 
Transportation Manager indicated that 
there was not further information at this 
time. Have asked to be kept updated. 

 
 
 
Agreed with Chairman / Vice 
Chairman that issue be taken 
forward by the Freight Quality 
Partnership. 
 
Matter included for discussion 
on agenda for LAA Reference 
Group. 
 
Update to be circulated at 
January meeting. Three 
County Group established to 
pool information and develop a 
strategy for future provision 
post 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jan 09 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
08/07/08 
 
 
 
 
 
09/12/08 
 
 
 
 

PETITION BY ST AUDREY LANE AREA RESIDENTS, 
ST IVES 
 
Representatives from Anglian Water in attendance at 
Panel’s July meeting. Requested that an update be 
provided in 6 months time and that residents be 
informed of the outcome of their investigations. 
 
 
Councillor J W Davies reported that the situation had 
improved following jetting of sewer. Urged Panel to 
pursue capacity issues relating to the pumping station. 

 
 
 
Email requesting update sent – 
21/10/08 
 
 
 
 
Further update to be sought from 
Anglian Water in Feb / March 2009. 

 
 
 
CCTV survey of St Audrey 
Lane and Pig Lane Surface 
Water sewer completed. 
Funding now available to Jet 
Sewer – will be carried out 
shortly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Feb / Mar 
09 

 

4
0



  

Panel  
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 
 

 

 
 
 
14/10/08 
 
 
 
 

PETITION  TO CONTROL COMMUTER PARKING IN 
THE LONGSANDS AREA OF STNEOTS 
 
Chairman to write to the Chairman of Huntingdonshire 
Traffic Management Area Joint Committee outlining the 
Panel’s concerns and requesting that the matter be 
progressed at the earliest opportunity. 
 
 
A representative from First Capital Connect to be invited 
to attend a future meeting to discuss their expansion 
plans for the car parks at Huntingdon and St Neots. 

 
 
 
Letter sent 21/10/08 
 
 
 
 
 
Letter sent 21/10/08 

 
 
 
Response received. Further 
information to be received in 
New Year once investigation 
report from Cambridgeshire 
County Council received. 
 
Item deferred until a later date.  
Transportation Team Manager 
updated Panel at January 
meeting. 

 
 
 

Spring 
2009 

 
 
 
 

Spring 
2009 

 

12/02/08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10/06/08 

CYCLING IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
Endorsed the Working Group’s report and 
recommendations for submission of the Cabinet and 
requested that the study recommendations be placed 
on the progress report for future monitoring. 
 
[Recommendations are appended to this report]. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Asked the Transportation Team Leader to email all 
Members of the Council asking about any specific 
issues with regard to cycle routes in their wards. 
Requested sight
[...]
) has requested 
sight of the reports on the Leisure 
Facilities Strategy and Structure 
Review Working Group Findings for 
submission to future Panel 
meetings.

FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF 
HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL:  
CONSULTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS 

The Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) has received a 
presentation from Dr S Dunn, 
Director of Strategy and 
Hinchingbrooke Next Steps Project 
Co-ordinator for the East of England 
Strategic Health Authority on the 
proposals for the future governance 
and operation of Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital.  Ms J Bawden, Director of 
Communications for NHS 
Cambridgeshire was also in 
attendance.

The Panel was apprised of the 
background to the proposals, the 
governance models which the Trust 
had explored thus far and the 
conclusion that a franchised  

agreement for a defined period had 
been selected as the preferred 
option for the Hospital’s future 
governance.   

The Panel has been advised of the 
proposed approach to public 
engagement, which comprises the 
establishment of a Stakeholder 
Panel which would brief, involve and 
consult interested groups and 
parties. The Stakeholder Panel 
would be chaired by the District 
Council’s Chief Executive. 

The Panel has questioned whether 
potential franchisees would 
contribute towards the repayment of 
the Hospital’s existing debt and 
discussed the future subsidy of 
services.  The role of the 
Government and the implications of 
not approving the franchise proposal 
has also been discussed. It was 
understood that the range and 
quality of services would be 
maintained by the contract 
specification, which the Stakeholder 
Panel would discuss and monitor. It 
was anticipated that the hospital 
would attract greater numbers of 
patients and an assurance was 
given that there was no intention to 
sell any land or buildings currently in 
the Hospital’s ownership.  

Agenda Item 9

47



Edition 91 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information 
[...]
 for the 
regulation of health and adult social 
care services across the country.  
The document was previously 
considered by the Panel at their 
December 2008 meeting. 

DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY 

The Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) has endorsed 
their final report on the study into 
disability access for submission to 
the Cabinet. A further report 
reviewing the outcome of the study 
has also been requested for 
submission to the Panel in six 
months time. The Panel has 
nominated the Chairman to attend 
the relevant Cabinet meeting to 
present the Panel’s report.

SOCIAL CONSEQUENCES OF 
ALCOHOL ABUSE 

The Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) has received the 

48



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 91

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 3 

final report of its Working Group 
which was established to consider 
the problems of alcohol abuse and 
its social consequences within the 
District.  Subject to an amendment 
to emphasise the importance of 
enforcement agencies making full 
use of the powers available to them 
to tackle the effects of alcohol 
misuse and resultant public 
disorder, the Panel has endorsed 
the contents of the report.  The 
Panel has also agreed to re-visit the 
study towards the end of the year to 
review progress made towards the 
achievement of the county-wide 
alcohol action plan, the night watch 
project and the availability of 
statistics from Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital on alcohol related 
accidents and emergency treatment. 

The Panel’s report has 
subsequently been considered by 
the Cabinet. 

IMPROVEMENT WORKS TO CAR 
PARKS AT HUNTINGDON AND 
ST. NEOTS RAIL STATIONS 

The District Council’s Transportation 
Team Leader has provided an 
update to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Support) on 
discussions between the local 
planning authority and network rail 
concerning the extension of the car 
parking facilities 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 10 February 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

P H Dakers, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
A N Gilbert, P M D Godfrey, D Harty, 
Ms S Kemp, M F Newman, R G Tuplin and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J T Bell. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor P L E Bucknell 
 
 

 Prior to the arrival of the Chairman, the Vice Chairman took the Chair. 
 
Councillor P M D Godfrey, Vice Chairman in the Chair. 
 

75. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th January 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

76. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 

 

77. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 

In so doing, the Panel were advised of ongoing progress with regard 
to a number of forthcoming items in the Plan, together with the likely 
timescale for their consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

Councillor J A Gray in the Chair. 
 

78. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council's decisions since the 



previous meeting.   
 

In so doing, the Panel commented on the recent presentation to all 
Members on the proposals for the future governance and operation of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital by the Strategic Health Authority. Panel 
Members reiterated the need to continue to monitor developments 
and the Chairman explained that it was envisaged that both Scrutiny 
Panels would adopt a joint approach to scrutinising any forthcoming 
proposals. 
 

An update was provided in respect of the improvement works at 
Huntingdon and St. Neots Rail Stations and Members were advised 
that a decision on the issue of permitted development rights was still 
awaited.  Councillor P L E Bucknell reported on the outcome of his 
recent discussions with Stagecoach on bus timetabling matters and 
Members were advised that a report would be circulated to those who 
previously had expressed concerns over the matter. 
 

Following the distribution to Members of a recent update on 
enforcement action undertaken within the Planning Division, 
questions arose with regard to the length of time taken to resolve a 
number of outstanding cases.  Members were invited to direct any 
specific concerns to the Head of Planning Services and advised that 
this was the subject of consideration by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning and Transportation and the Head of Planning Services with 
regard to the allocation of resources in the current economic climate. 
 

79. REGIONAL SCALE SETTLEMENT STUDY   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 
was in attendance for this Item). 
 

The Chairman welcomed the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transportation, together with the Head of Planning 
Services who had been invited to the meeting to discuss the Regional 
Scale Settlement Study which had been published recently by the 
East of England Regional Assembly. 
 

Members were advised that a review of the 2008 East of England 
Plan which set out growth targets for 2000 to 2021 was being 
undertaken by the East of England Regional Assembly (EERA) which 
would forecast the growth required in the region to 2031. As part of 
the review, EERA had commissioned independent consultants who 
had now published their Regional Scale Settlement Study which had 
analysed various potential levels of future growth suggested by the 
National Housing and Planning Advice Unit. The study had identified 
potential locations for regional scale growth and regional scale new 
settlements within the East of England.  The consultants had 
proposed three inter-related strands of growth – continued large scale 
growth in Cambridge, Norwich and Chelmsford, additional regional 
scale growth in Ipswich, Colchester and Bury St Edmunds and 
potential regional scale growth in a number of new growth locations, 



the strongest of which options were identified as Braintree and 
Huntingdon / Alconbury. Members were informed that the latter would 
comprise a minimum of 20,000 new homes. 
 

In discussing the content of the study, the Panel noted concerns in 
relation to the timing of the study, its overall robustness and its lack of 
analysis and justification for the preferred locations. The County 
Council, in partnership with the district councils in the County had 
commissioned consultants to prepare a Cambridgeshire Development 
Study to establish the sustainability of different levels of growth and 
the Head of Planning Services added that the District Council also 
would be commissioning its own independent consultants to inform 
the Council’s response to the proposals and evidence at the 
subsequent Examination in Public of the Regional Plan proposals. 
 

The Head of Planning Services pointed out that the Regional Scale 
Settlement Study had itself queried whether the sub region of 
Cambridge and Peterborough should or physically could 
accommodate growth over and above that contained in the existing 
Regional Spatial Strategy.  He suggested that growth on the scale 
envisaged at Huntingdon/Alconbury would not be sustainable and that 
there was concern generally at the scale of growth being proposed by 
the Government in the current economic climate. 
 

Members acknowledged that a development of the size identified at 
Huntingdon/Alconbury would alter significantly the character of the 
District and would further exacerbate the imbalance between housing 
growth and a shortfall in local employment which had led to out-
commuting from the District and congestion on both road and rail 
links. 
 

The Panel therefore agreed in principle with proposals to rebut 
strongly the findings of the EERA study and a need for the Council to 
invest in commissioning its own consultants to provide evidence for 
the response. 
 

RESOLVED 

 that the Executive Councillor for Planning and 
Transportation and the Head of Planning Services be 
requested to attend a future meeting of the Panel to report 
on the outcome of the Cambridgeshire Development Study 
and the District Council's response to the Regional Scale 
Settlement Study. 

  

 
 

80. LOCAL INVESTMENT FRAMEWORK   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 
and Transportation was in attendance for this item). 



 

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered 
the content of a Huntingdonshire Local Investment Framework which 
had been compiled by the Council to determine the level of local and 
strategic infrastructure required to meet the target of new homes 
identified for Huntingdonshire in the Core Strategy up to 2026. 
 

The consultants commissioned by the Council to produce the study 
had identified the infrastructure needs of the growth locations in the 
District and analysed what contributions developers could make by 
way of Section 106 planning obligations.  A projects database model 
had been drawn up to deliver the required infrastructure which would 
be updated in line with changing circumstances.  Evidence from the 
study would be used in the preparation of a supplementary planning 
document for planning obligations which would link to the Core 
Strategy and produce a total figure for planning obligations expressed 
as a tariff per dwelling. 
 
Members were informed that later in the year, regulations were 
anticipated on the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
under the Planning Act 2008. It was anticipated that the Local 
Investment Framework would provide evidence in producing a 
charging schedule for developers under the Levy regulations which 
would be the subject of debate in due course. 
 

RESOLVED 

 
 that the Panel endorse the recommendations contained in 

the report for submission to the Cabinet. 
 
 

81. SECTION 106 WORKING GROUP   
 

 Further to Minute No. 08/81, Councillor D Harty introduced a report (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) by the Section 106 
Working Group which had been established to investigate the Section 
106 process adopted by the Council. 
 

In considering the Members’ report, attention was drawn to the key 
issues that the Group had addressed and its recommendations for 
change.  At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor P L E Bucknell, 
as the Executive Councillor for Planning and Transportation 
welcomed the report and expressed his support for the proposal that 
future monitoring of Section 106 receipts would be undertaken by the 
Section 106 Advisory Group.  In response to a suggestion that the 
District Council should collect and allocate money to partner 
organisations, the Head of Planning Services explained that this 
would require a fundamental change in procedure and introduce 
unnecessary complications to the present arrangements.  
 



Arising from a question as to whether lessons from the review could 
be shared with the County Council, it was agreed that Councillors 
Harty and Downes should deal with this informally with relevant 
County officers.  
 

Having regard to comments made by Panel Members and a number 
of minor amendments suggested by the Head of Planning Services, it 
was 
 

RESOLVED 

 
(i) that the Panels’ appreciation be expressed to the  
 Members of the Working Group for the extensive  
 nature of their review; 
  
 
(ii) that subject to a number of minor changes, the  
 Working Group’s report and recommendations 
 be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet; and 
  
 
(iii) that Councillor D Harty be requested to present  
 the report to the next meeting of the Cabinet. 
  
 
 
 
          

 

82. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel's programme of studies.  In doing so, the Panel 
was advised that the report on the social consequences of alcohol 
abuse had been endorsed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 29th 
January 2009. 
 

83. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed.  
 
In so doing, the Panel were pleased to note following earlier 
discussions on the problems of heavy goods vehicle parking in the 
District, that the Alconbury Truck Stop was scheduled to re-open 
shortly. 
 
Councillor J W Davies, reported that he had received recent 
correspondence from a resident of St. Audrey's Lane concerning 
ongoing problems with the foul sewerage system in that area of St 
Ives.  Members were reminded that further information was due from 



Anglian Water reviewing the situation following action that they had 
taken and that this would be presented to the Panel shortly. 
 
With respect to the petition concerning commuter parking in the 
Longsands area of St. Neots, Councillor Bucknell reported that 
County Council officers had been asked to undertake further 
investigative work and it was hoped that a report would be 
forthcoming in April. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


